HOUSE COMMITTEE ON HUMAN SERVICES AND WOMEN'S WELLNESS

April 25, 2007
8:30a.m. Tapes 81 - 82

MEMBERS PRESENT:

TAPE LOG

Hearing Room D

STAFF PRESENT:

Rep. Carolyn Tomei, Chair
Rep. Sara Gelser, Vice-Chair
Rep. Andy Olson Vice-Chair
Rep. Jean Cowan
Rep. Vic Gilliam
Rep. Tina Kotek
Rep. Ron Maurer

Andy Smith, Committee Administrator
Susan Wyant, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:

HB 2752 — Work Session

HB 3136 — Work Session

HB 3324 — Public Hearing

HB 2951 — Public Hearing

HB 3516 — Public Hearing and Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
81 A
004 Chair Tomei called the meeting to order at 8:35am
HB 2752- WORK SESSION
009 Andy Smith, Committee Administrator
012 MOTION: Rep. Maurer moves HB 2752 to the floor
WITHOUT RECOMMENDATION as to passage
and BE REFERRED to the committee on
Revenue.
VOTE: 6-0-1
EXCUSED: 1 - Olson
013 Chair Tomei hearing no objection, declares the motion
CARRIED.
HB 3136 - WORK SESSION
021 Andy Smith, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT A)
81 A 027 Chair Tomei
031 Rep. Kotek
043 Rep. Gilliam
046 Rep. Kotek
060 Rep. Cowan
076 Rep. Gelser



HB 3324- PUBLIC HEARING

091
101
123
131

136

140

144

81A
81 A

82 A

152
156

192
194
200
208
221
226
236
237
244

302
322
335
348
356
399
405
444
017
026
030
034
040
050
060
125
135
180
186

Rep. Gilliam

Rep. Cowan

Chair Tomei

MOTION: Rep. Kotek moves to ADOPT HB 3136-2
amendments dated 04/06/07.

VOTE: 6-0-1

EXCUSED: 1 - Olson

Chair Tomei hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

MOTION: Rep. Kotek moves HB 3136 as amended to the
floor WITHOUT RECOMMENDATION as to
passage and BE REFERRED to the committee on
Joint Ways and Means by prior reference.

VOTE: 6-0-1

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

EXCUSED: 1 - Olson

Chair Tomei declares the motion CARRIES.

Andy Smith, Committee Administrator
Jeff Marotta, Problem Gambling Services Manager, Department
of Human Service (EXHIBIT B)

Rep. Cowan

Marotta

Rep. Kotek

Marotta

Rep. Kotek

Marotta

Chair Tomei

Marotta

Sharon Williams, Oregon Gambling Addiction Treatment
Foundation (EXHIBIT C, D)

Rep. Kotek

Marotta

Chair Tomei

Marotta

Peter Walsh (EXHIBIT E)

Chair Tomei

Rep. Gilliam

Williams

Rep. Gilliam

Rep. Gelser

Williams

Rep. Gelser

Williams

Chair Tomei

Bonnie Sample, Gambler

Chair Tomei

Tom Teneyck, Gambling Counselor & Educator
Chair Tomei

Rep. Cowan



190
HB 2951 — PUBLIC HEARING
198
207
221

281

315

394
397
407
426
436
455

HB 3516 —- PUBLIC HEARING
464

81B 009
015

019
049
053
055

81B 058

078
092
113
120
123
126
129
132
139
146
149
155

HB 3516 — WORK SESSION
162

165
167

171
175
179
185
193

Chair Tomei

Andy Smith, Committee Administrator

Rep. Cowan

Nicole Palmanteer, Oregon Association of Area Agencies on
Aging & Disabilities (EXHIBIT F)

Robert Lawrence, Governor’s Commission on Senior Services
(EXHIBIT G)

Jim Paynter, Executive Director, Hollywood Senior Center
(EXHIBIT H)

Chair Tomei

Rep. Maurer

Paynter

Chair Tomei

Rick Bennett, Government Director, AARP

Chair Tomei

Andy Smith, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT I)
Chair Tomei

Rep. Kotek

Rep. Chris Edwards

Chair Tomei

Rep. Kotek

Rep. Edwards

Clyde Saiki, Deputy Directors for Operations, Department of
Human Services

Rep. Maurer

Saiki

Rep. Maurer

Rep. Cowan

Rep. Kotek

Rep. Maurer

Rep. Kotek

Saiki

Tom Byerly, Oregon Employment Department
Chair Tomei

Rep. Maurer

Chair Tomei

Chair Tomei

Rep. Kotek

MOTION: Rep. Kotek moves to ADOPT HB 3516--1

amendment dated 04/23/07.

Rep. Maurer

Chair Tomei

Rep. Kotek

Rep. Maurer

Rep. Gelser



203 Chair Tomei
VOTE: 7-0-0
Chair Tomei hearing no objection, declares the motion
CARRIED.
208 MOTION: Rep. Kotek moves HB 3516A to the floor with a
DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation and
BE REFERRED to the committee on Ways and
Means by prior reference.

216 Rep. Gelser

VOTE: 7-0-0

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
223 Chair Tomei declares the motion CARRIES.
231 Rep. Gilliam

The following prepared testimony is submitted for the record without public testimony:

Aeryca Steinbauer, Coordinator, CAUSA (EXHIBIT J)
234 Chair Tomei adjourned the meeting at 9:53am

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

HB 3136, -2 amendments, staff, 1p

HB 3324, written testimony, Jeff Marotta, 2pp

HB 3324, background information, Sharon Williams, 2pp

HB 3324, background information, Sharon Williams, 4pp

HB 3324, written testimony, Peter Walsh, 1p

HB 2951, written testimony, Nicole Palmateer, 2pp

HB 2951, written testimony, Robert Lawrence, 2pp

HB 2951, written testimony, Jim Paynter, 1p

HB 3516, -1 amendments, staff, 2pp

HB 3516, written testimony, submitted by Aeryca Steinbauer,1p
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