HOUSE COMMITTEE ON HUMAN SERVICES AND WOMEN'S WELLNESS

TAPE LOG

April 25, 2007 Hearing Room D 8:30a.m. Tapes 81 - 82

MEMBERS PRESENT:	Rep. Carolyn Tomei, Chair
	Rep. Sara Gelser, Vice-Chair
	Rep. Andy Olson Vice-Chair
	Rep. Jean Cowan
	Rep. Vic Gilliam
	Rep. Tina Kotek
	Rep. Ron Maurer

STAFF PRESENT:	Andy Smith, Committee Administrator
	Susan Wyant, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:

HB 2752 – Work Session
HB 3136 – Work Session
HB 3324 – Public Hearing
HB 2951 – Public Hearing
HB 3516 – Public Hearing and Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE #	COUNTER	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE	NUMBER	OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
81 A		
	004	Chair Tomei called the meeting to order at 8:35am
<u>HB 2752- WO</u>	RK SESSION	
	009	Andy Smith, Committee Administrator
	012	MOTION: Rep. Maurer moves HB 2752 to the floor
		WITHOUT RECOMMENDATION as to passage
		and BE REFERRED to the committee on
		Revenue.
		VOTE: 6-0-1
		EXCUSED: 1 - Olson
	013	Chair Tomei hearing no objection, declares the motion
		CARRIED.
<u>HB 3136 – W</u>	<u>ORK SESSION</u>	
	021	Andy Smith, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT A)
81 A	027	Chair Tomei
	031	Rep. Kotek
	043	Rep. Gilliam
	046	Rep. Kotek
	060	Rep. Cowan
	076	Rep. Gelser

	091	Rep. Gilliam
	101	Rep. Cowan
	123	Chair Tomei
	131	MOTION: Rep. Kotek moves to ADOPT HB 3136-2 amendments dated 04/06/07.
		VOTE: 6-0-1
		EXCUSED: 1 - Olson
		Chair Tomei hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
	136	MOTION: Rep. Kotek moves HB 3136 as amended to the floor WITHOUT RECOMMENDATION as to passage and BE REFERRED to the committee on Joint Ways and Means by prior reference.
	140	VOTE: 6-0-1
		AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye. EXCUSED: 1 - Olson
	144	Chair Tomei declares the motion CARRIES.
<u>HB 3324- P</u>	UBLIC HEARING	
	152	Andy Smith, Committee Administrator
	156	Jeff Marotta, Problem Gambling Services Manager, Department of Human Service (EXHIBIT B)
	192	Rep. Cowan
	194	Marotta
	200	Rep. Kotek
	208	Marotta
	221	Rep. Kotek
	226	Marotta
	236	Chair Tomei
	237	Marotta
	244	Sharon Williams, Oregon Gambling Addiction Treatment Foundation (EXHIBIT C, D)
	302	Rep. Kotek
	322	Marotta
	335	Chair Tomei
	348	Marotta
	356	Peter Walsh (EXHIBIT E)
81 A	399	Chair Tomei
81 A	405	Rep. Gilliam
0.2	444	Williams
82 A	017 026	Rep. Gilliam Bon. College
	030	Rep. Gelser Williams
	030	Rep. Gelser
	040	Williams
	050	Chair Tomei
	060	Bonnie Sample, Gambler
	125	Chair Tomei
	125	Tom Teneyck, Gambling Counselor & Educator
	180	Chair Tomei
	186	Rep. Cowan
	100	ttep. comun

	190	Chair Tomei
<u>HB 2951 – PUBL</u>		
	198	Andy Smith, Committee Administrator
	207	Rep. Cowan
	221	Nicole Palmanteer, Oregon Association of Area Agencies on Aging & Disabilities (EXHIBIT F)
	281	Robert Lawrence, Governor's Commission on Senior Services (EXHIBIT G)
	315	Jim Paynter, Executive Director, Hollywood Senior Center (EXHIBIT H)
	394	Chair Tomei
	397	Rep. Maurer
	407	Paynter
	426	Chair Tomei
	436	Rick Bennett, Government Director, AARP
	455	Chair Tomei
<u>HB 3516 – PUBL</u>	JC HEARING	
	464	Andy Smith, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT I)
81 B	009	Chair Tomei
	015	Rep. Kotek
	019	Rep. Chris Edwards
	049	Chair Tomei
	053	Rep. Kotek
	055	Rep. Edwards
81 B	058	Clyde Saiki, Deputy Directors for Operations, Department of Human Services
	078	Rep. Maurer
	092	Saiki
	113	Rep. Maurer
	120	Rep. Cowan
	123	Rep. Kotek
	126	Rep. Maurer
	129	Rep. Kotek
	132	Saiki
	139	Tom Byerly, Oregon Employment Department
	146	Chair Tomei
	149	Rep. Maurer
	155	Chair Tomei
<u>HB 3516 – WOR</u>	K SESSION	
	162	Chair Tomei
	165	Rep. Kotek
	167	MOTION: Rep. Kotek moves to ADOPT HB 35161
		amendment dated 04/23/07.
	171	Rep. Maurer
	175	Chair Tomei
	179	Rep. Kotek
	185	Rep. Maurer
	193	Rep. Gelser

203	Chair Tomei
	VOTE: 7-0-0
	Chair Tomei hearing no objection, declares the motion
	CARRIED.
208	MOTION: Rep. Kotek moves HB 3516A to the floor with a
	DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation and
	BE REFERRED to the committee on Ways and
	Means by prior reference.
216	Rep. Gelser
	VOTE: 7-0-0
	AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
223	Chair Tomei declares the motion CARRIES.
231	Rep. Gilliam
The following prepared testimony is submitted for the record without public testimony:	
	Aeryca Steinbauer, Coordinator, CAUSA (EXHIBIT J)
234	Chair Tomei adjourned the meeting at 9:53am

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

- A. HB 3136, -2 amendments, staff, 1p
- B. HB 3324, written testimony, Jeff Marotta, 2pp
- C. HB 3324, background information, Sharon Williams, 2pp
- D. HB 3324, background information, Sharon Williams, 4pp
- E. HB 3324, written testimony, Peter Walsh, 1p
- F. HB 2951, written testimony, Nicole Palmateer, 2pp
- G. HB 2951, written testimony, Robert Lawrence, 2pp
- H. HB 2951, written testimony, Jim Paynter, 1p
- I. HB 3516, -1 amendments, staff, 2pp
- J. HB 3516, written testimony, submitted by Aeryca Steinbauer,1p